

BY: Delegate Afzali

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 888, AS AMENDED

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the House Judiciary Committee Amendments (HB888/642411/1), in line 1 of Amendment No. 1, strike “a”; in the same line, strike “exception” and substitute “exceptions”; in line 3, after “Act;” insert “requiring the Department of State Police to accept certain rapid fire trigger activators beginning on a certain date; requiring the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention to advertise certain information relating to the surrender of a rapid fire trigger activator;”; and in line 6, strike “4-305.1” and substitute “4-305.1(a) and (b)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 of the House Judiciary Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 3, strike “SUBSECTION” and substitute “SUBSECTIONS”; in the same line, after “(B)” insert “AND (C)”; and in line 11, after “ACTIVATOR.” insert:

**“(C) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A PERSON TRANSPORTING A RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR IF THE PERSON:**

**(1) IS TRANSPORTING THE RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR FOR THE PURPOSE OF SURRENDERING THE RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR;**

**(2) HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR IS BEING TRANSPORTED FOR PURPOSES OF SURRENDERING THE RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR; AND**

**(3) TRANSPORTS THE RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION.**

(Over)

**(D) (1) BEGINNING JUNE 1, 2018, THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT UNITS SHALL ACCEPT RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATORS THAT ARE PEACEFULLY AND VOLUNTARILY SURRENDERED.**

**(2) THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION SHALL ADVERTISE:**

**(I) THAT A PERSON WHO PEACEFULLY AND VOLUNTARILY SURRENDERS A RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR IS NOT SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OR A CIVIL PENALTY;**

**(II) LOCATIONS WHERE A PERSON MAY PEACEFULLY AND VOLUNTARILY SURRENDER A RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR; AND**

**(III) PROCEDURES FOR SURRENDERING A RAPID FIRE TRIGGER ACTIVATOR."**

On page 4 of the House Judiciary Committee Amendments, in line 5 of Amendment No. 3, strike "subsection (b)" and substitute "subsections (b) and (c)".